
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday 27 March 2018 

 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2018 at 7.05 pm 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to:  Olga Cole 
Telephone:    0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
Email:   olga.cole@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Alan Hall Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Gareth Siddorn Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee L 
Councillor Liam Curran Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee L 
Councillor Carl Handley Chair of Housing Select Committee L 
Councillor John Muldoon Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee L 
Councillor Maja Hilton Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee L 
Councillor Jim Mallory Labour Group Representative L 
Councillor Liz Johnston-
Franklin 

Labour Group Representative L 

Councillor Pauline Morrison Chair of Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee L 
Councillor Luke Sorba Chair of Children and Young People Select Committee L 
 This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the open agenda may be audio  
                                    recorded and/or filmed 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 9 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

10 - 13 

3.   Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

14 - 15 

4.   Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 

16 

5.   Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 21 March 2018 
 

17 - 18 

6.   Update:  Communities and Local Government Committee - The 
Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

19 - 21 

7.   Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2017/18 - 
verbal update 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

22 

9.   Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 21 March 2018 
 

23 - 26 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 10 April 2018  

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel which was open to the press and public, held on 13 and 20 
March 2018 be confirmed and signed. 
 

 

 
                         
 
 

  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 13 March 2018 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Liam Curran, John Muldoon, Maja Hilton, 
Jim Mallory, Liz Johnston-Franklin and Luke Sorba 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gareth Siddorn, Councillor Carl 
Handley and Councillor Pauline Morrison 
 
The Meeting was adjourned at 7:10pm and reconvened at 7:50pm. 
 
82. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 13 February 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

83. Declaration of Interests 
 
None received. 
 

84. Outstanding Scrutiny Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

85. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
Report noted. 
 

86. Decisions made by the Joint Committee of the London Boroughs of Brent, 
Lewisham and Southwark on 20 February 2018 
 
Report noted. 
 

87. Decisions made By Mayor and Cabinet on 28 February 2018 
 
Lewisham Gateway Affordable Housing Contribution 
 
The Head of Planning introduced the report, and e
[...]
t. 
iv. the Mayor be notified that Business Panel recommended that the Broadway 
     Theatre remain the heart of the Catford Regeneration project, and urge that  
      the remodelling and conservation of the Theatre be accelerated in order to  
      progress the masterplan. 

 
New Homes Programme Update 
 
The Housing Strategy and Partnerships Manager introduced the report. 
 
Panel Members commented that things were not moving fast enough, and the 
Hillcrest site seemed isolated for a thriving community. They asked if provision 
could be made for transportation links and other necessary facilities.  The Housing 
Strategy and Partnerships Manager said officers would try to negotiate for the 
necessary community facilities. The Chair said Council could also lobby for a bus 
route for the area as this was important. 
 
Panel Members commented that although they welcomed the development it was 
very important to have transportation link into the area as this would be needed in 
an area as isolated as Hillcrest. They also raised concerns over the level of 
consultation that had taken place to date, highlighting that if residents were 
involved in the planning of the project and given assurance that improvements 
would be made to the area that would facilitate a thriving community, they would 
be responsive to the development. Panel Members also suggested that a 
community centre could be included in the development plan. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Customer Services 
 
The Housing Strategy and Partnerships Manager informed Panel Members of the 
wildlife and woodlands in the area, and that officers would take into account 
comments from Panel Members, as there were a lot of options available, and 
discussions were ongoing. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
 
 

88. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2018-19 - 
verbal update 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

4 

The Scrutiny Manager informed Panel Members that it was coming to the end of 
term for this Administration and all Select Committees have concluded their in-
depth reviews and forwarded their recommendations to Mayor and Cabinet. Panel 
Members were informed that a new Secondary School Parent Governor 
representative has been elected to the CYP Select Committee and Education 
Business Panel. 
 
Panel Members were told that Our Healthier South East London (OHSEL) 
Committee and the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) met 
last night and there was a presentation from the Kings College Hospital on the 
financial situation at the Trust. The Trust was put into special measures in 
December last year with a forecasted deficit of £92m. The Trust explained that 
they were going through a detailed financial planning process, with the 
involvement of NHS Improvement and internal auditors. They were aiming to 
produce a draft plan by April.  

 
Panel Members also noted that there was a presentation on proposals to 
consolidate urgent stroke services in Kent and Medway. The committee agreed to 
respond to the consultation expressing its support for any option that included 
locating a stroke unit at Darent Valley Hospital in Dartford.  
 
The Chair commented that Kings College Hospital financial difficulties would 
impact greatly on the NHS as a whole, and particularly on Lewisham hospital, and 
this was a huge concern for the Council. He thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

89. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Noted. 
 
This is a summary of discussion in the closed meeting. 
 

90. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 28 February 2018 
 
Reports under this item were not identified for discussion. 
 

91. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 28 February 2018 
 
Contract Award Building Restoration Beckenham Place Park 
 
The Project Manager introduced the report. 
 
The Chair asked whether there had been any engagement with the public and was 
told this had not yet been done. The Chair said it was important, and was  best 
practice to engage with the public and key stakeholders for this kind of project. 
Councillor Curran said he was concerned that planning application had been made 
before engaging with the public. The Head of Planning stated that the application 
was to help secure the place and it was a temporary measure for the Park and the 
Mansion. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

5 

Councillor Curran said it was of grave concern as a key part of the park had been 
lost and the facilities had been left to close down slowly.  Councillor Sorba 
concurred these concerns. The Chair requested details of the present 
arrangements to be sent to Panel Member.  
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res.& Regen. 
 
The Project Manager responded that currently there was better community use of 
the Mansion compared to the last 10 years. She said the lease expires in 
September and officers would investigate what would be best for the Mansion, 
long term. This would include public consultation and stakeholders input. The 
Chair said Panel Members would need information about the retrospective and 
future planning applications for this premises. He also asked for a report to the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee on the future plans for Beckenham 
Place Park. The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
Action >>>>>> ED Res. & Regen. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the decision of the Mayor be noted. 
ii. Business Panel Members to receive an update on Beckenham Park Place. 
iii. a report be done for Sustainable Development Select Committee on the  
      future of Beckenham Park Place. 

 
 
Meeting ended: 9:00pm                                          Chair…………………… 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), Liam Curran, 
Carl Handley, John Muldoon and Luke Sorba. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin and 
Councillor Pauline Morrison. 
 
 
92. Declarations of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

93. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 March 2018 
 
Gypsy and Traveller Site Local Plan Update. 
 
The report was introduced by the Strategic Planning Manager who explained  
the background to the recommendations accepted by the Mayor at his  
meeting on March 15. 
 
The Chair noted the Pool Court site was on the boundary of the Bellingham  
and Rushey Green wards which essentially meant a Catford location. He  
asked had full consultation taken place with nearby affected residents and  
businesses such as the scaffolding firm, St Dunstans College and Canadian  
Avenue residents.  
 
The Strategic Planning Manager laid out details of the lengthy consultation  
process that had begun in March 2016. He was pressed by the Chair to say  
what specific consultation had taken place with the businesses and localities  
he had mentioned. Graham Harrington, a Council Planning Consultant,  
responded by mentioning notices had been published in the Pool Court area  
advertising open consultations available to all. 
 
The Chair asked how many consultees had agreed with the Pool Court  
designation. Mr Harrington responded by saying figures were shown in an  
appendix to the Mayor & Cabinet report. 
 
The Chair asked if consideration had been given to undertaking a consultation  
on one site only. The Strategic Planning Manager said this would occur as  
part of the Local Plan process in September or October 2018. The Chair  
believed that would be on the details only and felt the previous consultation  
which pitted the Pool Court site against an alternative social club location in  
New Cross was unbalanced. 
 
Councillor Muldoon pointed out Pool Court was within a Site of Nature  
Conservation Interest (SNCI) because of the existence of Stag Beetles, an  
endangered species. The Senior Programme Manager reported on the  

Public Doc
[...]
llor Curran questioned the total comparative costs of this site and a  
housing site and was provided with an answer in a closed session for his  
question only. 
 
Councillor Muldoon sought legal advice as to the consultation threshold. The  
Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed the level of consultation undertaken  
exceeded any statutory requirement. 
 
The Chair summed up the scrutiny of the Mayoral decision by advising the  
Business Panel of the Constitutional options open to them. The Business  
Panel agreed to note the Mayor’s decision and asked that a minute of their 
discussion be furnished to a meeting of the Mayor & Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision of the Mayor be noted and a minute of the  
Business Panel’s discussion be provided to the Mayor & Cabinet 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

3 

94. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of  
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt  
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of  
the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)  
(Access to Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006:- 
  
4. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 March 2018 
 

95. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 March 2018 
 
Deptford Southern Housing Sites 
 
The report was presented by the Housing Strategy and Partnerships  
Manager. 
 
The Chair he said he felt the report title was somewhat obscure and he had  
been made aware of some contentious elements relating to the proposal. 
 
The Chair questioned the achievability of the ambitious affordable housing  
targets. The Housing Strategy and Partnerships Manager stated the original  
35% target had been guaranteed by contract; the increase to 50% following  
additional grant aid was secured by signed contract and the latest 74% target  
was under the terms of a signed legal agreement. 
 
The Chair queried the viability of the funding and was informed Peabody had  
a long term strategic funding relationship with the GLA and all necessary  
funding was in place. 
 
The Chair mentioned protests being made by supporters of the Tidemill  
Community Gardens and asked if there was any way in which that facility  
could be retained in its current location. The Housing Strategy and  
Partnerships Manager said the scheme would become significantly smaller if  
the Garden was kept. Efforts were continuing to try and reprovide the facility  
in an alternative location. 
 
Councillor Sorba asked if there were general implications if the Council used a  
majority of its global Right to Buy receipts on one location. The Housing  
Strategy and Partnerships Manager advised the Panel that it was important to  
commit the Right to Buy receipts as failure to spend meant they had to be  
given to the Government with interest. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03pm 
 

Page 9



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\9\4\ai00019499\$0b4p33h5.doc 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 10 April 2018 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the
[...]
27. 
 
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=
0 

Page 15

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=0


Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel 
 

Report Title 
 

Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 4 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 10 April 2018 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

Report Title Author Reasons Stated for 
Urgency 

Responsible 
Committee and Date 
 

Minutes of the 
last meeting 

Emma Aye-
Kumi 

To wrap up in this 
municipal year so 
signed minutes can 
be bound 
 

CYP Select 
14 March 

Appendix to 
end of 
administration 
work 
programme 
report 

Emma Aye-
Kumi 

Summarises the 
committee’s work over 
the period of this 
administration and 
closes the work 
programme for the 
municipal year 
 

CYP Select 
14 March 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



                                                  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet at the on 21 March 2018 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  5 
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive/Head of Business and Committee 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 10 April 2018 

 
1. Recommendation 

 
To consider key decisions made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 21 March 2018 which 
will come in to force on 11 April 2018. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following key decisions on 21 March 2018. 
 

2.2 The notice of the decision made in respect of the report is attached as an 
Appendix. Under the provisions of Standing Orders Part IV E 14, members 
may call in an executive decision within 7 days. If this report is not called in 
they will come into force on 11 April 2018 
 
i. Review of the Armed Forces Convenant for Lewisham 
ii. Interim Response to the Lewisham Poverty Commission 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
The Mayor made the following decisions on 21 March 2018. These decisions 
will become effective on 11 April 2018 unless called in by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Business Panel on 10 April 2018. 
 
 
1. Review of the Armed Forces Covenant for Lewisham 
 

Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor agreed 
that: 

 
(1) the review of the implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant for 
Lewisham be noted; 
 
(2) the ongoing work being done to live up to the commitments made in 
the Armed Forces Covenant for Lewisham be noted; 
 
(3) the appointment of Cllr Kevin Bonavia as Armed Forces Cabinet 
Champion be noted; 

 
2. Interim response to the Lewisham Poverty Commission 
 

Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Policy and Performance, Councillor Joe Dromey, the 
Mayor agreed that the initial response be noted and a further update be 
brought to Mayor and Cabinet in October. 

 
 

Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive, 
Lewisham Town Hall,  
Catford SE6 4RU 
27 March 2018 
 

NOTICE OF DECISIONS MADE AT 
THE MAYOR & CABINET  

 

 

Page 18



 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 

Title Update: Communities and Local 
Government Committee – the effectiveness 
of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 
 

Item No 6 

Contributors Director of Resources and Regeneration 

Class Part 1 Date 10 April 2018 

 
1. Purpose of Update 
 
1.1 The Government has published its response to the Communities and Local Government 

Select Committee’s report into the effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. This paper provides a summary. 
 

2. Recommendation   
 

2.1. To note the update. 
 

3. Update 
 

3.1 The UK Parliament’s Communities and Local Government Select Committee published a 
report into the effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees on 15 
D
[...]
uded a commitment that it would ensure that scrutiny 
training provided by the Local Government Association was effective and relevant; and 
responsive to feedback. 
 

3.7 A further update will be provided to Members once updated guidance from the Government 
has been published. 
 

4. Further implications 
 

4.1 The implications of any updated guidance issued as a result of the Government response will 
be assessed once the guidance is issued. 
 

Page 20



 

For further information please contact Charlotte Dale, Interim Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager on 020-8314-8286  
 
Background Paper 
 
Government Response to the Communities and Local Government Committee First Report 
of Session 2017-19 on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 
 

Page 21

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685252/CM9569_Effectiveness_LA_Overview_-_for_web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685252/CM9569_Effectiveness_LA_Overview_-_for_web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685252/CM9569_Effectiveness_LA_Overview_-_for_web.pdf


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\0\5\ai00019505\$25ocizro.doc 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BUSINESS PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 8 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 10 April 2018 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 

  

   
           
        9. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contract) on 21 March 2018. 
         

      
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes 13 March
	Minutes 20 March
	Minutes


	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	4 Notification of Late and Urgent Items
	5 Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 21 March 2018
	6 Update:  Communities and Local Government Committee - The Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 21 March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 10 April 2018 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Liam Curran, John Muldoon, Maja Hilton, 
Pauline Morrison and Luke Sorba. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carl Handley, Councillor Jim 
Mallory and Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin. 
 
 
96. Minutes 

 
The Chair asked the Head of Business & Committee to report the Mayoral  
response that appointments connected to Catford Regeneration would be  
made at Mayor & Cabinet. The Head of Business & Committee said the  
Mayor had given an undertaking to ensure significant appointments were  
made at Mayor & Cabinet. The Chair then successfully proposed that a  
referral be made to the Mayor confirming that the appointment of an architect  
would be deemed to be a significant appointment. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on March 13 and March 20  
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

97. Declarations of Interests 
 
None were made. 
 

98. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

99. Notification of Late and Urgent Items 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

100. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 21 March 2018 
 
Social Impact Bonds 
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Bell, who had raised concerns over Social  
Impact Bonds was unable to be present. However the questions he had  
raised had been addressed as shown below and Councillor Bell had  
confirmed in writing to the Chair that he considered the responses made to be  
satisfactory and that he had no objections to the Mayor’s decision. 
 
Questions from Councillor Paul Bell on Social Impact Bonds (SIBs) and  
the officer response: 
 
1) Written assurances that Bridges pay UK tax on income 



 
 
 

2 

 
Bridges Fund Management Ltd is incorporated in the UK, and as such is  
liable to tax on its profits at the standard UK corporation tax rate. 
  
2) Written assurances that De Paul offer guaranteed hours to any staff  
involved in the project, do not use zero hours contracts and recognise trade  
unions 
 
All staff employed on this project will be employed on permanent or  
fixed term contracts. Depaul will not be using any zero hours contracted  
staff to deliver this project. All staff are paid above the London Living  
Wage. Depaul incorporate TU representation into all ‘people’ processes, 
although they don’t have a recognition agreement in place with a  
particular union.  
 
3) A copy of De Paul’s equal opportunities/equalities statement, particularly  
relating to LGBT+ care leavers 
 
I have attached separately the current version of DePaul’s Equality,  
Inclusion and Diversity Statement. 
  
4) That elected representatives (MPs & councillors) can intervene and have  
some control when/if things go wrong 
 
Elected representatives can raise concerns through members’  
enquiries, either directly or via the lead member, officers can further  
provide reports to the corporate parenting, CYP partnership boards  
and/or CYP Select Committee 
  
5) That annually (subject to the CYP Committee agreeing in its work  
programme) the SIB is reviewed for its benefit to care leavers and a robust  
analysis of what De Paul and Bridges have been doing including financially 
 
Officers will be requiring detailed performance and financial information  
quarterly as part of the contract monitoring process and will require  
even more detailed information annually. 
 
6) That LBL ask resolutely that the SIB is subject to FOI and public scrutiny  
and that neither De Paul nor Bridges hide behind commercial confidentiality 
 
Both Depaul and Bridges have committed to supporting us to respond  
to FOIs as fully as possible.   
  
 7) Written assurances that we will not tolerate failure 
an approach where we maximise the return from the investor for our care  
leavers and those of Greenwich and Bromley, frustrating attempts for the  
investor to make profit from tax payers. 
 
We will be monitoring performance closely, as well as seeking to use the  
grant from DfE to its maximum to deliver outcomes from young people.  
The SIB is set up so the investor is paid for outcomes, and won’t be paid  
for those they do not deliver. 



 
 
 

3 

 
Having tabled these responses, the Executive Director for Children & Young  
People then presented the report and confirmed there was no financial risk to  
the Local Authority. 
 
Councillor Sorba sought details on performance monitoring and asked if there  
were processes in place to terminate the contract before the end of the three  
year length should the local authority be dissatisfied. The Executive Director  
for Children & Young People said contractual arrangements allowed for a six  
months notice period but this could be a shorter period should there become  
major concerns such as on safeguarding. 
 
The Chair received confirmation that this was a pilot project and he asked if it  
would be evaluated. The Public Health Commissioning Manager stated that  
as well as Lewisham’s normal evaluation process, the Department for  
Education would be carrying out its own evaluation of the project. Business  
Panel members agreed that it was a important that an evaluation be  
considered at Mayor & Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Mayor asked to ensure an  
evaluation of the project was considered at Mayor & Cabinet. 
 
 
Beckenham Place Park 
 
The report was presented by the Beckenham Place Park Project Manager.  
 
The Chair asked if there had been any public involvement in letting the  
landscaping contracts. The Project Manager said that was not required and  
there had been an open tender process. The Chair said he believed  
stakeholders more widely should be involved. He reminded the Business  
Panel that they had several times previously endorsed requests that  
stakeholder and public involvement should be increased. 
 
The Business Panel accepted a proposal from the Chair that they reinforce  
previously expressed concerns by calling for a root and branch strategic The  
Business Panel requested that there be a root and branch strategic review of  
the Beckenham Place Park and Mansion Regeneration Strategy which would  
ensure more public involvement and buy in from the residents of all the  
surrounding wards in both Lewisham and Bromley. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and  a referral be made to the Mayor  
asking for a root and branch strategic review of the Beckenham Place Park  
and Mansion Regeneration Strategy to ensure greater public involvement in,  
and support for, the development of proposals. 
 

101. Update:  Communities and Local Government Committee - The Effectiveness 
of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
The report was presented by the Interim Scrutiny Manager who highlighted  
the suggestion that scrutiny reports should all be considered at Council  
meetings. The Chair endorsed this suggestion. 



 
 
 

4 

 
Councillor Muldoon suggested the Parliamentary report did not go far enough  
and he was concerned that the new wave of Metropolitan Mayors were  
completely exempted from the scrutiny process. 
 
The Chair proposed that this report be considered at the AGM of the  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee in May. 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview  
and Scrutiny Committees be considered at the AGM of the Council’s  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

102. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes 2017/18 - 
verbal update 
 
The Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager reported that because of the  
need for induction and member training only six meetings of each of the  
Select Committees had been scheduled for the next Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

103. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of  
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt  
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of  
the Act, as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)  
(Access to Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006:- 
  
 9. Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contract) on 21 March 2018. 
 

104. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) on 21 March 2018 
 
All consideration of confidential Contracts matters took place in the open part of 
the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.31pm. 
 


